

No. 21-50145

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MANUEL RODRIGUES-BARIOS,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
20-CR-1684-LAB
Honorable Larry A. Burns Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Kara Hartzler
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF SAN
DIEGO, INC.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 234-8467
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The same racial motives that fueled the 1929 law also motivated the 1952 law.....	3
A. The government’s best evidence—the 1950 report—confirms that race was a “motivating factor” in 1952.	4
B. The government has not rebutted other evidence that race was a “motivating factor” in 1952.	10
II. <i>Arlington Heights</i> —not rational basis—applies.....	16
A. Binding law requires this Court to apply <i>Arlington Heights</i> to race-based challenges.	16
B. Section 1326 is a criminal law not subject to deferential civil immigration standards.	21
C. Rational basis does not apply to all immigration laws.....	25
III. The government misapprehends the law surrounding reenactments and disparate impact.....	28
A. The 1952 reenactment did not automatically cure the 1929 law of its unconstitutional taint.	28
B. Disparate impact need not reflect current discrimination from law enforcement.....	34
C. Because the government failed to rebut evidence of racial animus, this Court need not remand for an evidentiary hearing.	36

CONCLUSION 37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	28, 29, 33
<i>Abebe v. Mukasey</i> , 554 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	18, 19
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	33, 34
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	31
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	24
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	24
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	19
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	26
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	31, 32
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Governor of the State of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	14, 31, 32

Kahawaiolaa v. Norton,
386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004) 19

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963) 25

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967) 23

Ma v. Ashcroft,
257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001) 26

Mastro v. Rigby,
764 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2014) 17

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987) 14

North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 13

Pereida v. Wilkinson,
141 S. Ct. 754 (2021) 21

Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 20, 35

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) 30, 31

Ramos v. Wolf,
975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020) 17, 18, 25, 26

Regents of the Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Shaibi v. Berryhill,
883 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2017) 17

United States v. Ayala-Bello,
995 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2021)22-23

United States v. Barajas-Guillen,
632 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1980) 22

United States v. Calderon-Segura,
512 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2008) 22

United States v. Carpio-Xochitla, No.
19MJ23092BMKBAS1, 2020 WL 6158200 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2020)..27

United States v. Carrillo-Lopez,
555 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Nev. 2021) 1, 3

United States v. Dumas,
64 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1995) 35

United States v. Ferreira,
275 F.3d 1020 (11th Cir. 2001) 23

United States v. Hernandez-Guerrero,
147 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1998) 23

United States v. Lopez-Flores,
63 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1995) 23

United States v. Machic-Xiap,
552 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (D. Or. 2021) 16

United States v. Ruiz-Chairez,
493 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2007) 21, 22

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 13

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) *passim*

<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	24
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	20
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1326	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorites	
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 (“INA”) Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 276, 66 Stat. 229	5
Brief of Defendant, United States v. Ruiz-Chairez, 05-10226, Dkt. 6, 2005 WL 3132445.....	22
S. Rep. 81-1515	<i>passim</i>
